

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SANDER SABA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, *in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York*, and MARK J.F. SCHROEDER, *in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-5859 (LJL)

**PLAINTIFF SANDER SABA'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Mx. Saba and Nonbinary Gender Identities.....	3
B. The Gender Marker Policy.....	4
C. The DMV Attempts To Moot The Case Without Changing The Challenged Policy	7
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. The State Did Not Moot Saba’s Case With Its Incomplete and Unaccepted Offer.	11
A. The State’s Proposed Actions Do Not Fully Remedy Mx. Saba’s Claimed Harms.....	12
1. The State Cannot Moot Mx. Saba’s Lawsuit Through An Unaccepted Settlement Offer That Fails To Provide All the Relief Requested In Saba’s Complaint.....	122
2. The State’s Proposed Changes To Its Computer System In The Future Without Changing The Gender Marker Policy Does Not Moot The Case.....	17
B. Voluntary Cessation Cannot Moot Mx. Saba’s Case.....	19
II. The Eleventh Amendment To The U.S. Constitution Does Not Independently Bar Mx. Saba’s Claims.....	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Council of Blind of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2020 WL 6151251 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2020).....	20
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<i>Begins v. Philbrook</i> , 513 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	13
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F. 3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ciaramella v. Zucker</i> , 2019 WL 4805553 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	21, 23
<i>City of Chi. v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	20
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Dunbar v. Empire Szechuan Noodle House Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2132339 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2020)	20

Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan,
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) 16

Edelhertz v. City of Middletown,
2013 WL 4038605 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013) 14

Fair Hous. Justice Ctr., Inc. v. Cuomo,
2019 WL 4805550 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.(TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 19

Gluth v. Kangas,
951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) 22

Gropper v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 18

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo,
981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992) 21

Hassoun v. Searls,
976 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2020) 10, 18

Hedges v. Obama,
2012 WL 2044565 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012) 16

Holland v. Goord,
758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014) 21

Janakievski v. Exec. Dir., Rochester Psychiatric Ctr.,
955 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2020) 15

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) 24

Kirkland v. Speedway LLC,
260 F. Supp. 3d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 13

Kraebel v. Com’r of N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,
1995 WL 469707 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 8, 1995)..... 23

Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park,
356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004) 21

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) 17

<i>Marino v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>Martinez v. Malloy</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Conn. 2018).....	23
<i>Mhany Mgmt. Inc. v. Cty of Nassau</i> , 819 F. 3d 581 (2d. Cir. 2016)	10, 19, 20
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>N.Y. State Corr. Officers & Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. New York</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	21
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14, 20
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-06471-ER, Dkt. 57 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2018)	16
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	23
<i>Radha Geismann, M.D., P.C. v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Santiago v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.</i> , 945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Stieberger v. Heckler</i> , 615 F. Supp. 1315 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Stieberger v. Bowen</i> , 801 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Takeall by Rubinstein v. Ambach</i> , 609 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	22

<i>Tanasi v. New All. Bank,</i> 786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> (May 21, 2015)	10, 12, 13
<i>Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.,</i> 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Tann v. Bennett,</i> 807 F. 3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Thomas v. Ariel W.,</i> 242 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colum., Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,</i> 97 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Service Com’n of Md.,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	22
<i>Williston v. Eggleston,</i> 379 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24
<i>Zappia Middle E. Const. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi,</i> 215 F. 3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
Statutes	
N.Y. Veh. & Traff. Law § 250(5).....	4
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3531.9.....	17
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3531.9.2.....	17
Rules	
9 NYCRR § 466.13(b)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	15
